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Honorable William L. Nix, Attorney


Huguley Water, Sewer, and Fire Protection Authority


Morrow & Nix


1108 Third Avenue


Post Office Box 466


West Point, Georgia  31833





Water, Sewer, and Fire Protection Authority - Fire Protection Fee - Fire Protection - Fire Districts – Chambers County





Fire protection authorities formed pursuant to section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama are not required to provide services to their entire defined service territory.  Residents within the territory who receive such services by virtue of a municipal fire department or a volunteer fire department should not be charged by the authority. 





Section 11-88-7(a)(24) allows fire protection authorities to charge reasonable rates, fees, and other charges for fire protection services.   The determination of whether a particular rate or fee is reasonable must be made by the authority.





Dear Mr. Nix:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Huguley Water, Sewer, and Fire Protection Authority.








QUESTIONS ONE AND TWO





	Is the Huguley Water, Sewer, and Fire Protection Authority required to provide fire protection services to all parts of its service territory, even those areas now being served by the City of Lanett and various volun�teer fire departments?





	Can Huguley assess and charge a fire service fee within its entire service territory, even those areas that are within the municipal limits of the City of Lanett, Alabama, and those areas within the service territories of various volunteer fire departments, or does Huguley have the option to exclude certain areas that are already being provided fire protection services by another entity?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Huguley Water, Sewer, and Fire Protection Authority (“Authority”) is a public corporation formed pursuant to the provisions of section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  You have informed this Office that parts of the service area of the Authority are also served by the City of Lanett and various volunteer fire departments.  You ask whether the Authority is required to pro�vide fire protection services in the areas that are already being served.  Section 11-88-7 sets forth the general powers of the Authority and provides as follows:





	(a) The authority shall have the following pow�ers, together with all powers incidental thereto or necessary to the discharge thereof in corporate form:





. . . .





(10) To furnish and provide fire protection ser�vice in the service area or in any part thereof upon such reasonable terms and for such reasonable rates and consideration as the board may prescribe. . . .





Ala. Code § 11-88-7(a) (1994) (emphasis added).  





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a stat�ute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); IMED Corp. v. Sys. Eng’g Assoc. Corp., 602 So. 2d 344, 346 (Ala. 1992).  This section gives the Authority power to provide fire protection services in the entire service area or in any part thereof.  Ala. Code § 11-88-7(a)(10) (1994).  As a result, the Authority can provide fire protection services in the entire service area or only in parts of the service area.





	Additionally, section 11-88-7(a)(20) of the Code authorizes the Authority to cooperate with other entities, providing as follows: 





(20) To cooperate with the United States of America, any agency or instrumentality thereof, the state, any county, municipality or other political sub�division of the state and any public corporation organized under the laws of the state and to make such contracts with them or any of them as the board may deem advisable to accomplish the purposes for which the authority was established. . . .





Ala. Code § 11-88-7(a)(20) (1994) (emphasis added).





	This section expressly permits cooperation between the Authority and other entities recognized by the state that provide fire protection services within the service area of the Authority. This Office has previously stated that “[u]nder § 11-88-7(20) the authority is given the power to ‘cooperate with  . . . any . . . municipality . . . and to make such contracts with [same] to accomplish the pur�poses for which the authority was established.’”  Opinion to Honorable Mary Sue Smith, Chairman, Board of Directors, Huguley Water and Fire Protection Authority, dated March 27, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00164.  The Authority can, there�fore, cooperate with the City of Lanett and the volunteer fire departments and agree not to provide fire protection services to parts of its service territory already receiving such services.  





	Furthermore, this Office has previously stated that “[t]hose customers not being provided fire protection by the authority, such as those within the city or its police jurisdiction who receive such protection by virtue of the city’s fire department, should not be charged.”  Smith at 7.  It is, therefore, the opinion of this Office that residents within the service area of the Authority who do not receive fire protection services from the Authority should not be charged.








CONCLUSION





	Fire protection authorities formed pursuant to section 11-88-1, et seq., are not required to provide services to their entire defined service territory.  Resi�dents within the territory who receive such services by virtue of a municipal fire department or a volunteer fire department should not be charged by the Authority.








QUESTION THREE





	With regard to the service territory of Huguley, which currently receives no fire protection services, can Huguley charge varying rates of fire service fees based on the distance from its fire station, or must everyone be charged the same amount regardless of distance from the station? 








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The general powers of the Authority to set rates and fees for fire pro�tection service are as follows: 





	(24) To fix and revise from time to time reason�able rates, fees and other charges for water service, sewer service and fire protection service or any thereof furnished or to be furnished by any water system, sewer system or fire protection facility or portion of any thereof owned or operated by the authority and to col�lect all charges made by it.





Ala. Code § 11-88-7(a)(24) (1994) (emphasis added).  As stated in previous opinions to the Authority, “the Board may set charges that bear a reasonable relationship to the cost of the services provided to a customer.”  Smith at 6-7; opinion to Honorable William L. Nix, Attorney, Huguley Water and Fire Pro�tection Authority, dated August 23, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-321 (concluding that the Huguley Water and Fire Protection Authority may set fees bearing a reason�able relationship to the cost of fire protection services provided to its custom�ers).  This Office has also stated that an authority formed pursuant to section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code could “determine to prescribe different deposit amounts for those who rent property as opposed to those who own property.”  Opinion to Honorable Fred Rayfield, Chairman, Stewartville Water Authority, dated May 18, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-147.  As noted above, the Authority is allowed to charge reasonable rates, fees, and other charges for fire protection services.  The determination of whether a particular rate or fee schedule is rea�sonable must be made by the Authority.








CONCLUSION





	Section 11-88-7(a)(24) allows fire protection authorities to charge reason�able rates, fees, and other charges for fire protection services.   The determina�tion of whether a particular rate or fee is reasonable must be made by the Authority.   





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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